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1987 Senate Bill 184

Date of enactment: November 13, 1987
Date of publication: November 23, 1987

1987 Wisconsin Act 64

AN ACT o amend 341.11 (4), 341.13 (2), 341.14 (6) (a), 341.14 (6) (d) and 341.14 (6) (e) of the statutes, relating to

ex-prisoner of war registration plates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.11 (4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.11 (4) In the case of motor trucks for which
special registration plates have been issued under s.
341.14 (6) or (6m) or for which personalized registra-
tion plates have been issued under s. 341.145 (1) (b),
dual purpose farm trucks for which special registra-
tion plates have been issued under s. 341.14 (6) or
dual purpose motor homes, motor trucks, motor
buses, truck tractors and road tractors or a motor
home for which personalized registration plates have
been issued under s. 341.145 (1) (a), the certificate of
registration shall be displayed in a prominent place in
the driver’s compartment of the vehicle to which the
certificate refers. Any person who operates and any
person in whose name the vehicle is registered who
consents to the operation of any such vehicle without

the certificate of registration being so displayed may
be required to forfeit not more than $200.

SECTION 2. 341.13 (2) of the statntes is amended
to read:

341.13 (2) In addition to the matter specified in s.
341.12 (3), the registration plates for a vehicle regis-
tered on the basis of gross weight except a motor truck
registered under s, 341.14 (6m) or 341.145 (1) (b), a
dual purpose motor home, or a motor home, motor
truck, farm truck or dual purpose farm truck regis-
tered under s. 341.14 (1), (1a), (1m), (1q) or (1r) (a) or
341.145 (1) (a) or a motor truck or dual purpose farm
truck registered under s. 341.14 (6) shall indicate the
weight class into which the vehicle falls in a manner
prescribed by the department. The gross weight which
determines the registration fee for a motor truck regis-
tered under s. 341.14 (6m) or 341.145 (1) (b), a dual
purpose motor home, or a motor home, motor truck,
farm truck or dual purpose farm truck registered
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under s. 341.14 (1), (1a), (Im), (1q) or (Ir) (a) or
341.145 (1) (a) or a motor truck or dual purpose farm
truck registered under s. 341.14 (6) shall be shown on
its certificate of registration.

SECTION 3. 341.14 (6) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

341.14 (6) (a) Upon application to register an auto-
mobile or station wagon or a motor truck or dual pur-
pose farm truck which has a gross weight of not more
than 8,000 pounds by any person who was a member
of any of the U.S. armed services and who was held as
a prisoner of war during any of the conflicts described
ins. 45.35 (5) (b) to (g) or Grenada or Lebanon under
s. 45.34, and upon submission of a statement from the
U.S. veterans administration certifying that the per-
son was a prisoner of war during one of the conflicts
described in s. 45.35 (5) (b) to (g) or Grenada or Leba-
non under s. 45.34, the department shall issue to the
person a special plate which is colored red, white and

- 602 -

blue and which has the words “ex-prisoner of war”
placed on the plate in the manner designated by the
department.
SECTION 4.
amended to read:
341.14 (6) (d) For each additional vehicle, a person
who maintains more than one registration under this
subsection at one time shall be charged a fee of $10 for
issuance of the plates in addition to the annual regis-
tration fee for the vehicle. Except as provided in par.
(c), a motor truck or dual purpose farm truck regis-
tered under this subsection shall be registered under

this paragraph.
SECTION 5.
amended to read:

341.14 (6) (¢) The department shall charge a fee of
$10 for reissuance of any plate under this-subseetion

par. (d).

341.14 (6) (d) of the statutes is

341.14 (6) (e) of the statutes is




